

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION**

**This document relates to:
ALL CASES**

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**DEFENDANT ALLERGAN PLC'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR
ENTRY OF ORDER "DEEMING SERVICE EFFECTUATED" OR FOR DEFAULT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Request That Allergan plc Be “Deemed Served” Is Baseless And Moot	5
B. Unnamed, Unidentified U.S. Subsidiary Entities Of Allergan plc Are Not Parties To This Litigation	8
1. The Complaint Names Only Two Allergan Entities As Defendants: Allergan Finance, LLC And Allergan plc.....	8
2. Plaintiffs Have Taken Ample Discovery Allowing Them To Identify Which, If Any, U.S. Subsidiaries Of Allergan plc They May Consider Adding As Defendants	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Request For Default Is Unfounded And Frivolous	12
III. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ashtabula River Cooperation Grp. II v. Conrail, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-3311, 2010 WL 3222013 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2010).....	2
<i>Aslani v. Sparrow Health Sys.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-298, 2009 WL 3711602 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2009)	9
<i>Aultman v. Peters</i> , 19 F.3d 21 (7th Cir. 1994) (table)	9
<i>Bakari v. May</i> , No. 3:10-CV-250, 2011 WL 1743728 (S.D. Ohio May 6, 2011).....	9
<i>Berthelsen v. Kane</i> , 907 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Britford v. Collins</i> , No. 2:07-cv-0306, 2007 WL 4371670 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 4, 2007).....	8
<i>C&L Ward Bros., Co. v. Outsource Sols., Inc.</i> , 547 F. App'x 741 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Carmichael v. City of Cleveland</i> , 571 F. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Dassault Systemes, SA v. Childress</i> , 663 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Enron Oil Corp. v. Diakuhara</i> , 10 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Glick v. Farm Credit Servs. of Mid-America, FLCA</i> , No. 5:09CV02273, 2010 WL 3118673 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2010)	4
<i>Glidepath Holding B.V. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Hollis v. Howard</i> , No. 16-5115, 2016 WL 9804159 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2016).....	6

<i>LSJ Inv. Co. v. O.L.D., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 495 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Mettle v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D.N.J. 2003)	5
<i>Nwabue v. Wayne State Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 513 F. App’x 551 (6th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	8
<i>O.J. Distrib., Inc. v. Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	4
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	13
<i>Ruff v. Bakery, Confectionery, Tobacco Workers & Grain Millers & Indus. Int’l</i> , No. 2:14-cv-593, 2015 WL 9412927 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2015).....	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c)	5
Other Authorities	
10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 2682 (4th ed.).....	8
